

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT.JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

WRIT PETITION NO: 33884 OF 2025

Between:

Mythri Construction Co., O/o.Flat No.302, 3rd Floor Maxx Chambers, Patigadda Road, Begumpet, Secunderabad-003 rep by its Managing Director, B.Sreedhar, S/o.B.Bala Kistaiah, Occ- Business, R/o. H.No. 1-5-50/G, Plot No. 12, P.G.Road, Krishna Nagar Colony, Secunderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Telangana Southern Power Distribution Corporation Limited, Corporate Office, TSSPDCL, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500063, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director.
3. The Chief Engineer / Operation, Medchal Zone, TGSPDCL, Mint Compound, Hyderabad -500063.
4. Chief Engineer / Projects, TGSPDCL, 4th Floor, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
5. M/s. Sri Venkateswara Erections, Flat No. 2-60/44, Sri Rangapuram Colony, Miyapur, Serilingampally, Hyderabad – 049.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus Declaring the action of the Respondents 2 and 3 in awarding the contract to the 5th respondent in so far as notification for Bid Number- Tender Specification No. CE/OP/MDCL Zone- 05/2025- 26 for the work of for Erection of new 33/11 KV Outdoor Substation at Jayadarshini at Sy.No.737/P of Ravalkole Village, Medchal Mandal in Medchal Rural Section of Medchal Sub- Division in Medchal Division of Medchal Circle is wholly illegal, arbitrary and consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 to 5 herein not to proceed with the contract awarded to the 5th respondent in respect of the "Bid Number- Tender Specification No. CE/OP/MDCL Zone-05/2025-26 for the work of "for Erection of new 33/11 KV Outdoor Substation at Jayadarshini at Sy.No.737/P of Ravalkole Village, Medchal Mandal in Medchal Rural Section of Medchal Sub-Division in Medchal Division of Medchal Circle, pending disposal of WP.No.33884 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 05.12.2025, 12.12.2025, 22.12.2025, 10.02.2026, 24.02.2026 and 24.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. I.V. RADHAKRISHNA MURTHY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENERGY for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. N. SREEDHAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier stands extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 09.06.2026.

Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. I.V. RADHAKRISHNA MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RYJ

DATED:09/04/2026

LIST ON 09.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.33884 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED